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S. B. No. 167 
(Holand) 

LIVESTOCK AUCTION MARKET EXCLUSIONS 

AN ACT 

435 

To create and enact subsection 4 orf section 3·6-05-02 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to sales of livestock. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 

§ 1.) Subsection 4 of section 36-05-02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby created and enacted to read as follows: 

4. Any place where a duly constituted association of breed­
ers of livestock of any class assembles and offers for 
sale and sells under its management, at an annual 
production sale, which sale shall not exceed 21 calendar 
days, livestock raised or held for at least one year by 
producers affiliated with such association, provided 
such association assumes all responsibilty of the sale, 
guarantees title of such livestock, and makes proper 
provision for the inspection of all animals sold. 

Approved March 6, 1963. 

CHAPTER 258 

H. B. No. 863 
(Maragos) 

RENDERING PLANT LOCATIONS 

AN A:CT 

To amend and reenact section 36-07-13 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to the restrictions on locating rendering plants. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 36-07-13 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as 
follows: 
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36-07-13. Restrictions on Rebuilding and Locating Render­
ing Plants.) No rendering plant or establishment shall be 
constructed within three miles of the limits of any munici­
pality nor within one mile of any farmstead unless the owner 
nf such farmstead shall give his written consent. No such 
plant which was in existence and operation on March 17, 1941 
shall be rebuilt if it is located within three miles of the limits 
of any municipality. 

Approved March 6, 1963. 

CHAPTER 259 

S. B. No. 201 
(Committee on Agriculture) 

BRAND RECORDING FEES 

AN ACT 

To amend and reenact section 36-09-13 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to the rerecording of brand; fee. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 36-09-13 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as 
follows: 

36-09-13. Rerecording of Brand-Fee.) The rerecording of 
abandoned livestock brands or marks, and the recording of 
new brands and marks, shall conform in all respects to the 
provisions of this chapter. Each application for rerecording 
shall be accompanied by a fee of five dollars. 

Approved March 9, 1963. 
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S. B. No. 194 
(Morgan) 

HOG CHOLERA VACCINE USE 

AN ACT 

437 

To amend and reenact section 36-14-09• of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to· the use of living hog cholera virus and vaccines. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 36-14-09 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as 
follows: 

36-14-09. Living Hog Cholera Virus and Vaccines- Pur­
chase, Possession and Use of Living Hog Cholera Virus and 
Vaccines Prohibited-Misdemeanor.) The purchase, possession 
or use of living hog cholera virus and vaccines by any person 
including all licensed veterinarians, is hereby prohibited and 
made unlawful except by written permit issued by the execu­
tive officer and state veterinarian. 

Any person violating any of the provisions of this section 
shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction 
thereof shall be punished by a fine of not to exceed two 
hundred dollars or imprisonment in the county jail for not to 
exceed thirty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

Approved March 4, 1963. 
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CHAPTER 261 

H. B. No. 650 

LIVESTOCK 

(Davis (Dunn), Connolly, Currie, Bratcher, Vendsel, Austin) 

BRUCELLOSIS VACCINATION REQUIRED 

AN ACT 

To require calfhood vaccination of certain dairy and beef cattle 
against brucellosis, and providing a penalty for violation of this 
Act. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 

§ 1. Calfhood Vaccination Against Brucellosis Required.) 
No person shall bring into this state any female dairy cattle 
over eight months of age or any female beef cattle over twelve 
months of age for dairy or breeding purposes within this state 
that have not been officially calfhood vaccinated against 
brucellosis; nor shall he acquire within this state, except by 
his own raising, any female dairy cattle over eight months 
of age or any female beef cattle over twelve months of age 
born after January 1, 1963, for dairy or breeding purposes 
within this state, that have not been officially calfhood 
vaccinated against brucellosis. "Officially calfhood vaccinated" 
shall mean a bovine female animal vaccinated against brucel­
losis while from four through eight months of age, if a dairy 
breed, or from four to twelve months, if a beef breed, under 
the supervision of a federal or state veterinary official, with 
a vaccine approved by the North Dakota state veterinarian, 
and permanently identified as such a vaccinate and reported 
at the time of vaccination to the appropriate state or federal 
agency cooperating in the eradication of brucellosis. 

§ 2. P enalty.) Any person who shall bring into this state 
or acquire within this state any cattle contrary to the provis­
ions of this Act, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall 
be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars 
nor more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in 
the county jail for not more than ninety days, or by both 
such fine and imprisonment. 

§ 3. Effective Date of This Act.) This Act shall become 
effective July 1, 1963. 

Approved March 5, 1963. 
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